#### REGULAR MEETING

Monday, January 18, 1943. 7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Monday, January 18. 1943, at 7:30 p. m., in regular session. President Schumacher in the chair.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Bowers, Mr. Dauss, Mr. Kealing, Mr. Manly, Mr. Meriwether, Mr. Sullivan, Mr. Worley, President Schumacher.

Absent: Mr. Jordan.

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Mr. Kealing, seconded by Mr. Bowers.

#### COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

January 15, 1943.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

#### Gentlemen:

Attached please find copies of Appropriation Ordinance No. 1.

1943, appropriating the sum of \$2,400.00 from the City General Fund to the Department of Public Safety budget.

I respectfully recommend the passage of this ordinance.

Yours very truly,

ROY E. HICKMAN, City Controller.

January 18, 1943.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

Gentlemen:

We are submitting herewith Resolution No. 1, 1943, regarding increase in salaries of policemen and firemen of the City of Indianapolis.

Very truly yours,

EDWARD R. KEALING HERMAN E. BOWERS R. C. DAUSS O. H. WORLEY

Mr. Dauss asked for a recess. The motion was seconded by Mr. Manly and the Council recessed at 7:40 p. m.

The Council reconvened at 8:00 p.m. with the same members present as before.

# INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES

By the City Controller:

#### APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No. 1, 1943

ORDINANCE appropriating Twenty-Four Hundred Dollars (\$2,400.00) from the anticipated, unappropriated and unexpended 1943 balance of the City General Fund and allocating the same to the Department of Public Safety budget, Fire Department, Fund 11—Salaries and Wages, Regular Auto Mechanic Lieutenants, and fixing the time when same shall take effect.

WHEREAS an error was made in the 1943 Department of Public Safety budget for the Fire Department in that it provides for only eleven (11) Auto Mechanic Lieutenants instead of twelve (12), there being twelve (12) such Lieutenants on the Fire Department payroll and necessary for the proper functioning thereof; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the sum of Twenty-Four Hundred (\$2,400.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated from the anticipated, unappropriated and unexpended 1943 balance of the City General Fund to the Department of Public Safety budget for the Fire Department, Fund No. 11—Salaries and Wages, Regular Auto Mechanic Lieutenants:

### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

#### Fire Department

Fund No. 11—Auto Mechanic Lieutenants......\$2,400.00

Section 2. That upon passage of this ordinance, the sum so hereby appropriated shall relate back to and be made available as of January 1, 1943.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

## INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS

#### RESOLUTION No. 1, 1943.

- WHEREAS, due to the national emergency that exists in our country today, there is a decided increase in the cost of living; and,
- WHEREAS, the salaries of policemen and firemen have not been increased in proportion with the salaries of other workers, and,
- WHEREAS, the duties of policemen and firemen are as important in the defense of our country as the men actively engaged in the manufacture of war materials;
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, that this body go on record as favoring legislation increasing the minimum compensation to be paid the policemen and firemen of the City of Indianapolis.

By Councilmen Kealing, Bowers, Dauss, Worley.

Which was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Public Safety.

On motion of Mr. Kealing, seconded by Mr. Bowers, the Council adjourned at 8:30 p. m.

President.

Attest:

City Clark

John A. Schumacher,

(SEAL)

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 18th day of January, 1943, at 7:30 p.m.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.